Upward Bound Program – 2012 Competition
Summary of Public Comments with Responses
Introduction

The Department of Education (Department) received over 700 comments from individuals in the following categories, some of which commented on several topics:  Individuals representing Upward Bound (UB) staff persons at institutions of higher education (IHE), higher education associations – four of which represent the UB grantees (Council for Opportunity in Education, National Council of LaRAZA, The ASPIRA Association and LULAC) and the American Council on Education on behalf of 21 higher education associations, staff at secondary schools, parents, current UB program participants, alumni of the UB program, project directors of other Federal TRIO Programs and congressional representatives from Massachusetts, Vermont, Minnesota, and U.S. Territories delegations.  The commenters addressed five broad areas with the majority of comments expressing concern and some confusion regarding the funding strategy.  Additional areas of some concern to the commenters were competitive preference priorities number one (Turning Around Persistently Lowest- Achieving Schools) and number three (Improving Productivity) and the performance measures and new data elements.  A few commenters suggested an increase in the page limit; other commenters questioned the need for some of the standardized objectives.  We also received a number of miscellaneous comments, which suggest the need for clarification on several issues (e.g., difference between UB and Talent Search (TS), percentage of students that must be low-income, potential first-generation college students, the modified in-direct cost rate, requirement of a full-time director).
Below is a summary of the comments and the Department’s responses to the comments including whether subsequent changes have been made to the Notice Inviting Applications and the application package for new awards for FY 2012.

Funding (maximum award based on a per participant cost)

Comments:  The majority of the commenters expressed concern about the per participant cost and emphasized the impossibility of existing grantees to receive an award larger than that awarded  in fiscal year (FY) 2007, if their current per participant cost exceeds $4,200.  These commenters believe that the lower per-participant costs will have a detrimental effect on the UB program and recommend that the Department reconsider the proposed maximum awards.  The commenters stated that projects have already experienced reductions in recent years as a result of level funding and a 3.1 percent reduction in funding in FY 2011 that resulted in reducing summer staffing costs, going paperless to the extent possible, increasing collaboration to get more free tutors and consultants, limited college visits and cultural trips.  They further noted that the only way projects would be able to meet the reduced per participant cost would be through the elimination of critical components of the UB program.

The commenter’s highlighted the following as measures they would have to take to bring the per participant cost down: 

· Reduction in the number and/or quality of services provided (e.g. reduction in tutoring services, reduction or elimination of college tours, elimination or reduction in cultural activities, etc.);

· Reduction in the number of participants who can receive services during the summer component and the length of time and type of the summer component (less than six-weeks, residential to non-residential);

· Elimination of or scaling back the bridge component;

· Reduction in target area to serve schools that are closer to host institution;

· Elimination of staff positions, reduction in staff time, reduction in professional development,  reduction in compensation, insufficient funds to hire qualified individuals and an increase in job responsibilities and 

· Reduction in transportation cost which would  adversely impact the quality, frequency and type of services that could be provided by projects serving rural areas.

In addition, several comments from parents and relatives of UB participants expressed concern about the per-participant cost and how the proposed reduction would impact their children and/or relatives’ experiences in the project.  The commenters elaborated on the positive changes that have occurred in the participants’ lives as a result of participating in UB and urged the Department to not reduce the amount the program can spend on each student.  Other commenters who are alumni of UB projects or current UB participants felt that the per-participant cost would not allow the program that has changed their lives to continue to impact low-income, first-generation students.

The following recommendations were also provided by commenters:

· Level fund existing projects and require a three percent increase in the number of participants served.  
· Permit UB projects to offer a five-week summer component in order to help reduce costs without  a negative impact on the quality of services.
· Increases the number of participants served such that the cost per participant is reduced to $4,500 or less.

Response:  The Department believes that as one of our largest college access programs, the UB program like the other Federal TRIO Programs that provide services to high school students and adults, is crucial for getting more students into higher education ready to succeed and contribute to the Administration’s 2020 goal.  In addition, while the Secretary is sensitive to the adjustments that projects may need to make in terms of service deliverery, we are now living within a new normal in education.  As such, it is crucial for us to pursue strategies that encourage greater levels of productivity and innovation to deliver high-quality services to increased numbers of students.  Thus, the funding strategies outlined were not constructed to be punitive but rather to create a grant award structure that would create incentives for grantees to pursue more productive strategies and would result in more students receiving access to the important services provided by UB projects.  
Therefore, the 2012 competition creates three funding tiers for applicants that rewards current grantees and new applicants that can pursue productivity, but leaves room for those that cannot to still participate in the program.  Maximum grant awards only determine budget levels.  They do not affect applicants’ competition scores and do not affect their odds of receiving a final score high enough to be recommended for funding. The three funding tiers are based on new costs per participant developed for applicants for the 2012 competition, not the existing per participant cost of current grantees.  Current grantees thus have an opportunity to adjust their number of participants  and thus would not be penalized for their current costs.

Note:  We will provide examples in the Frequently Asked Questions to explain and clarify how the three funding tiers work to assist applicants in determining which tier would work best for them.

We feel that it is important to note that the Department also looked for connections between cost-per-participant and grantee characteristics, such as their level of urbanicity, whether the grantee was serving persistently lowest-achieving schools, and the number of schools served. We also looked at whether there were any connections between cost per-participant and the grantee’s success in getting students to enter postsecondary education. 

We saw no statistically significant difference between the cost per-participant for grantees based upon whether they served urban or rural schools; whether they served any of the persistently lowest-achieving schools; or whether they had higher or lower student enrollment rates in postsecondary education.
Change:  None

Competitive Preference Priorities
Competitive Preference Priority 1:  Turning Around Persistently Lowest Achieving Schools.
Comments:  Many commenters recommended expanding the definition of a “persistently lowest achieving school” to include additional indicators of need, such as whether achievement gaps exist or whether “Adequate Yearly Progress” has been met at a school.  Several commenters noted that a school may have high need, even if it is not categorized as “persistently lowest-achieving”.
Several commenters noted that the priority will be unequally applied to applicants, since the definition of a “persistently lowest-achieving school” is defined by individual states.  
Other commenters noted that it is beyond the resources and capacity of an UB project to turn around a persistently lowest-achieving school, when even state and federal departments of education struggle with this task.

One commenter noted that the priority discriminates against applicants from Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands, the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, the Federated States of Micronesia, and the Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Republic of Palau, the Virgin Islands, and Puerto Rico.  The commenter noted that applicants in these locations may not compete for this priority because the Department of Education has excluded their persistently lowest-achieving schools from the list.  

Other commenters noted that the priority may disadvantage rural projects, which serve more schools over a larger area, rather than focusing efforts on one or two schools, as may be the case in urban areas.  Two commenters noted that in rural areas or states, there are not many schools identified as “persistently lowest-achieving” per the definition.

Many commenters recommend that the Department amend and/or expand the definition of a “persistently lowest-achieving school” for the purposes of applicants addressing this priority.

Response:  The Secretary’s intention is not to disadvantage any applicant.  Although there are three competitive priorities each worth up to five points, the Department decided that the maximum points any applicant could receive under the Competitive Preference Priorities is 10 points.  Therefore, an applicant that is unable or does not propose to serve a “persistently lowest-achieving school” could still earn the maximum number of  priority points (10) by successfully addressing the other two competitive priorities. 

To ensure consistency in the definition of persistently lowest-achieving schools across all of the Department-funded grant programs, the definition used by the School Improvement Grant program authorized under section 1002(g) of the ESEA, will be used for this competition.
Change:  None
Competitive Preference Priority 3:  Improving Productivity.
Comments:  Several commenters expressed concern that the priority is unreasonable in that it expects UB projects to: (1)   affect educational reform within the target schools over which they have no authority; and (2) significantly increase project efficiency in the use of time, staff, money or other resources in projects that are already maxed out with respect to staff and services offered.  One commenter noted that the priority will give an unfair advantage to UB applicants that are secondary schools.
Response:  The comments suggest a misunderstanding of the intent of this priority.  The Department does not expect grantees to address improving productivity relative to efficiency in the use of resources within the target schools, but rather encourages applicants to explain how they will serve the same or an increased number of students at a lower cost per participant while improving or keeping steady student outcomes.  In addition, applicants are encouraged to describe how they will achieve this productivity by increasing efficiency in the use of project resources.
Change:  None
Page Limit

Comments:  Several commenters requested that the Department increase the page limit for the Program Narrative section (Part III) to 65 pages so that applicants can adequately address the Objectives and Need criteria.  One commenter also recommended that the Department allow applicants additional pages to address the Competitive Preference Priorities.
Response: Given that applicants may need to provide additional data to support the proposed achievement level for the standardized objectives, the Department will increase the page limit.  

Change:  The final Notice Inviting Applications for the FY 2012 UB competition will reflect an increase to the page limitation of 10 pages for the Program Narrative section for  a total of 60 pages.  However, there will be no change in the page-limit for each of the Competitive Preference Priorities, which will remain at four pages per priority.
PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND DATA ELEMENTS

The Department developed six performance measures to track the progress of UB projects toward achieving program success.  
Performance Measure #1: The percentage of UB students who take two years of mathematics beyond Algebra 1 by the 12th grade.
Comments:  All of the commenters indicated that they found performance measure #1 to be a reasonable requirement given the program’s emphasis on assisting participants in completing a rigorous secondary school program of study.  

Response:  We agree with the commenters’ observation.

Change:  None
Performance Measure #2: The percentage of UB students that enrolled in postsecondary education.
Comments:  The commenters felt this performance measure was redundant because: (1) current projects already collect and report this information as a requirement under the annual performance report; and (2) the language of one of the standardized prior experience objectives for the FY 2012 UB competition will ensure that projects will continue to collect and report this information.

Response:  Since projects already must report this information annually, this measure does not impose any additional burden on grantees.

Change:  None.
Performance Measure #3: The percentage of current or former UB students in postsecondary education who place into college-level math and English without need for remediation.
Comments:  The commenters expressed concern about their ability to provide the requested information because it would not be readily available to project staff.  Commenters noted that an already stretched project staff would have to contact each student directly and were concerned that students may not know or may not want to say they are taking remedial courses. Further, to ensure accurate reporting, projects would need to collect the students’ transcripts, which would be difficult for several reasons (e.g., project staff would have to work with the registrars at multiple colleges; the students would have to sign releases to permit the project to request the transcripts; and the project may have to pay the colleges for the transcripts). One commenter also questioned whether UB projects could legally request information on UB college enrollees taking remedial courses. Another commenter noted that even if projects were able to access transcripts, differences in course titles and numbering systems among postsecondary institutions would still make it difficult to determine whether a student is enrolled in remedial coursework.
Response: This performance measure will help the Department assess the extent to which UB projects are able to adequately prepare students for success in postsecondary education.  However, based on the concerns expressed by the commenters, the Department agrees to revise this performance measure.

Change:  The performance measure will be revised as follows:  “The percentage of UB students who enrolled in a program of postsecondary education by the fall term following graduation from high school who in the first year of postsecondary education placed into college-level math and English without need for remediation.”   Information has been added under the Instructions for the Project Narrative section of the application package that encourages applicants to address, in their evaluation plans, how they would gather this data (e.g., through a third party data source such as the National Student Clearinghouse or state longitudinal data sets, or through self-reported data obtained from the students if other options are not readily available).
Performance Measure #4: The percentage of former UB students enrolled in postsecondary education that are on track to graduate college on time.
Comments: The commenters noted that providing the required data would be extremely challenging given that UB students each year enroll in a number of different institutions of higher education (IHEs); one commenter noted that the project’s former participants are currently enrolled in over 40 IHEs.  The commenters also indicated confusion on what the Department means by “on time”; is it completing a degree in 4 years, 5 years or 6 years?  One commenter also noted that while the project has an idea as to how its UB students are progressing, many low income and first generation students, for financial and personal reasons; require additional time to complete a program of postsecondary education.  The commenter stated that “taking a few years longer should not be seen as a program failure but rather the result of persistence in the face of continued obstacles on the part of the students.”  Another commenter observed that “on time may vary according to colleges, majors, minors, study abroad, internship, financial circumstances, etc.”

Response:  After considering the comments, the Department has decided that instead of requiring UB projects to track the academic progress of students annually, we will measure the percentage of UB participants who graduate “on time” -- within four years of first enrollment for the bachelor’s degree and within two years of first enrollment for the associate’s degree -- using data from the annual performance reports.

Change:   This performance measure has been revised as follows:  “The percentage of UB students who enroll in a program of postsecondary education will graduate on time -- within four years for the bachelor’s degree and within two years for these associate’s degree”.
Performance Measure #5: The percentage of former UB students who earn a postsecondary degree.

Comments:  The commenters felt this performance measure was redundant because current projects already collect and report this information and the language of one of the standardized prior experience objectives for the FY 2012 UB competition will ensure that projects will collect and report this information.

Response: Based on the change for performance measure #4 regarding “on time” degree completion, no additional reporting responsibility by grantees is required as the data would be reported in the annual performance report.
Change:  This performance measure has been changed as follows:  “The percentage of UB participants who enroll in a program of postsecondary education will attain either an associate’s degree within three years or a bachelor’s degree within six years.”
Performance Measure #6: The percentage of UB students expected to graduate high school in the reporting year that complete a Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA).
Comments: The commenters noted that projects already track this information for current UB participants who are seniors but expressed concern about tracking this information for former participants who are no longer participants during their senior year.
Response: Because of a typo in the draft Application Notice, the commenters may not have understood that the Department will determine the “sixth” performance measure on FAFSA completion by using its own database. Thus, no additional information is needed from grantees.  Therefore, there would be no additional reporting burden on grantees related to this performance measure.

Change: No change in the measure but we will correct the typo (change “fifth” to “sixth”) so that the clarifying statement in the Application refers to the correct number of the performance measure. 

Proposed New Data Element #1: Postsecondary Credits Attained

Comments:  The commenters noted that since this data is not readily available, staff would have to spend considerable time compiling the data.  Gathering this data would require staff to make contact with all of the IHEs where former UB participants are enrolled.
Response:  Based on the recommended change for performance measure #4, grantees would not be required to collect data on the number of postsecondary education credits earned by former UB participants.  

Change:  This requirement has been deleted.

Program Objectives

Project Objective #2: Academic Performance on Standardized Tests 

Comments: One commenter questioned the need to include state test scores as a project objective, when those test scores are not used as a basis to determine student progress or success in the commenter’s state. 
Another commenter noted that in the commenter’s state, a student cannot graduate from high school with a regular diploma without passing proficiency tests.  Therefore, according to the commenter, it seems redundant to have two objectives—one for tests and one for graduation, since if a student graduates, the student has passed  all proficiency tests.

According to another commenter, the high schools in the commenter’s state only administer achievement tests in reading/language arts and math one time during high school.  Since these End-of-Course standardized exams are usually taken during the end of the freshman year, the results are a very premature measure of student success and do not accurately assess overall performance of an Upward Bound project in helping participants improve their academic performance.  
Another commenter recommended removing the state standardized test measure and replacing it with an ACT/SAT measure.  According to the commenter, ACT/SAT is widely used nationwide and is recognized and used by states and high schools.  The commenter noted that the objective, as currently written, could be a burden on programs and high school staff and require a time intensive procedure in order to determine which students meet both state assessments.

Response:  To facilitate the awarding of prior experience (PE) points, each grantee must have an objective that addresses each of the statutorily-prescribed outcome measures for the UB program.  Therefore, the application package includes a standardized objective for each PE criterion, including academic performance on standardized tests. 

The regulation that addresses this requirement is in 34 CFR 645.32(e)(ii)B and states:  “Whether the applicant met or exceeded its approved objective with regard to participants served during the project period who met the academic performance levels on standardized tests as specified in the approved objectives.” 
In establishing this objective for the FY 2012 UB competition, the Department decided to use the state assessments in reading/language arts and math for the following reasons:
· All states have implemented state standards and requirements for assessing the performance of secondary school students in both reading/language arts and math;

· To measure if an Upward Bound participant is prepared for college, the participant should be proficient in both reading/language arts and math; and

· UB projects are familiar with this objective as it has been used to measure “academic performance” since the FY 2007 UB competition.

Although we recognize there are problems and limitations with the state assessments, there are also problems with using the SAT/ACT tests for this objective. Unlike state assessments in which all students are required to take these tests in reading/language arts and math at some time during high school, not all high school students take the SAT or ACT tests and not all postsecondary institutions require the SAT or ACT tests for admission.  Further, while states have set standards for the proficient level on the state assessments, there are no national standards as to what scores on the SAT or ACT tests indicate that the student is “proficient” in the subjects tested.  Without a proficient (or comparable) standard, the objective could not be used to determine the percentage of project participants that achieved at an acceptable level.

Change:  None
Project objective #6: Postsecondary Completion

Comments:

Some commenters expressed concern that this objective would not count participants who do not enroll in a program of postsecondary education immediately following high school graduation.     The commenters noted because of various socioeconomic issues, not all UB participants are able to enroll in postsecondary education according to this timeline in the objective but may enroll later and complete a postsecondary degree.  
Another commenter noted that this objective was not reasonable because it would require projects to follow-up on students for six years after high school graduation and the length of the grant is only five years; therefore a project could not meet this requirement during the grant period. Further, the commenter noted that UB projects cannot provide direct services to participants following high school and therefore could not assist participants while in college.

Another commenter suggested that we replace the words “attain either an associate’s or bachelor’s degree” with “complete a program of postsecondary program”. The commenter argued that the objective is not in line with the purpose of UB nor in line with the PE criterion for postsecondary completion because the regulations do not include the words “associate’s or bachelor’s degree”.  The commenter stated that in using the term “degree”, the Department was “disregarding numerous postsecondary certification and licensing programs” that “lead to crucial career fields for maintaining America’s economy, industry and public welfare.”
Response:   To facilitate the awarding of PE points, each grantee must have an objective that addresses each of the statutorily-prescribed outcome measures for the UB program.  Therefore, the application package includes a standardized objective for each PE criterion, including postsecondary completion. 

The regulation that addresses this requirement is in 34 CFR 645.32(e)(vi) and states:  “Whether the applicant met or exceeded its approved objective with regard to participants who enrolled in a program of postsecondary education and attained a postsecondary degree within the number of years specified in the approved objective.”
In establishing this objective for the FY 2012 UB competition, the Department determined that it would be necessary to establish a specific timeframe for determining if the project achieved its objective and choose six years because  many students, including disadvantaged students, take more than four years to complete a bachelor’s degree. Although a new grantee could not achieve this objective within the first grant cycle, most UB projects receive subsequent grants to continue their projects and thus would be able to determine in a subsequent grant period if the objective has been achieved.

To provide for a valid measure of postsecondary success, it is important that the objective identify the group of students to be tracked and the timeframe for measuring which of those students completed a postsecondary degree.  For this proposed objective, the group of students is those students who graduated from high school in a given year and enrolled in postsecondary education by the fall term immediately following high school or the spring term if enrollment is deferred by the institution. The period of measurement is six years.  Although some students may defer enrollment and subsequently graduate, they would not be counted in determining if the project met this PE objective.  However, the project would be able to report on this participant’s success in the annual performance report (APR).

The parameters for assessing PE points must be very specific so that an applicant can use this information to establish its targets for each of the standardized objectives.  Since many potential applicants may have begun preparing their applications, we believe changing the objective, at this time, would confuse potential applicants.

We disagree with the commenter’s suggestion that we replace the words “attain either an associate’s or bachelor’s degree” with “complete a program of postsecondary program”, for two reasons. First, the regulations in 34 CFR 645.32(e)(vi) clearly state that the goal is the attainment of a postsecondary degree.  Second, UB is an intensive academic program with a new emphasis on assisting participants in completing a rigorous secondary school program of study, therefore, it is reasonable to expect UB participants to enroll in degree programs. 

Change:  None.
Miscellaneous

Comment:  One commenter stated that UB projects are permitted a disproportionately large per participant expenditure relative to Talent Search (TS) projects.  The commenter recommended that given the current economic climate and the fact that the UB and TS programs have the same goals, that UB projects  should restructure the way services are rendered in order to reduce the cost per participant.  
Response:  The Department agrees that all of the projects funded under the Federal TRIO Programs should seek efficiencies and collaborative efforts in order to increase productivity and cost savings.  However, the Department does not agree that the UB and TS programs have identical goals.  While UB provides an academically intensive program, including a summer component, to a smaller number of participants, TS is designed as a ‘light touch’ model that provides college access services to a larger number of participants.
Change:  None.
Comment:  One commenter requested clarification on the proportion of participants served by an UB project that must be low-income, potential first-generation college students, and/or have a high risk of academic failure.
Response:  In accordance with the regulatory assurances in 34 CFR 645.21, at least two-thirds of the participants served by an UB project must be low-income individuals who are potential first-generation college students.  The remaining participants served by a project may be low-income individuals, potential first-generation college students, or individuals who have a high risk of academic failure.
Change:  None.
Comment:  One commenter requested clarification on how the indirect cost rate is calculated and what items are included in a modified direct cost base.
Response:  The application package has been updated to provide clarification on calculating the modified direct cost base.  
Change:   The following change has been made: “Modified total direct cost base is defined as the total direct costs less stipends, tuition and related fees and capital expenditures of $5,000 or more.  Therefore, calculations for indirect cost may not include costs for equipment, stipends, tuition related fees, room and board and summer non-residential meals associated with the UB program.”
Comment:  One commenter requested clarification as to whether an UB project director must commit 100 percent time to the project, or whether the project director’s time may be split between two or more projects.  
Response:  Per the regulations in 34 CFR 645.43(b), a project director may administer up to three projects for disadvantaged students operated by the sponsoring institution, including the  UB project, without a waiver.  The Department must grant a waiver in order for a project director to administer more than three projects serving disadvantaged youth operated by the sponsoring institution.  
However, applicants should be advised that the non-federal reviewers evaluating UB applications are instructed to use their professional judgment in scoring the strength of the proposed project’s management plan.  Applicants should provide all necessary information to support the adequacy of the proposed time commitment of the project director required for quality project’s management and oversight.

Change:  None.
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